

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 09-1237

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.
Respondents.

On Petition for Review from a Decision of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CAR DEALERS ADAM D. LEE AND
CHARLES E. FRANK IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Stephen F. Hinchman, Esq
Law Offices of Stephen F.
Hinchman
537 Fosters Point
West Bath, ME 04530
(207) 837-8637
SteveHinchman@gmail.com

Matthew F. Pawa
Law Offices of Matthew F.
Pawa, P.C.
1280 Centre Street, Suite 230
Newton Centre, MA 02459
(617) 641-9550
mp@pawalaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Lee and Frank*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES.....i

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTii

TABLE OF CONTENTSiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

GLOSSARY.....vi

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE AMICI 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....3

A. The California Standards Have Benefited New Vehicle Dealers..... 6

**B. Petitioners Have Failed To Show That Their Alleged Injuries Are Caused
By The California Standards..... 10**

**C. Petitioners Have Failed To Show That Their Alleged Injuries Are
Redressable by a Favorable Judicial Ruling..... 12**

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

Attachment 1A-1

42 U.S.C. § 7507

Attachment 2A-2

Excerpts of Environmental Protection Agency, *Light-Duty Automotive Technology, Carbon Dioxide Emissions, and Fuel Economy Trends: 1975 Through 2009*, EPA420-R-09-014 (Nov. 2009)

Attachment 3A-3

Wall St. J., Auto Sales Market Data Center; U.S. Market (Aug. 2010)

Attachment 4A-4

C. Thompson, *GM crafts lineups for next spike at the pump*, Automotive News (Aug. 9, 2010)

J. LaReau, *Ford goes green, small, high-tech*, Automotive News (Aug. 2, 2010)

B. Wernle, *Chrysler Product Plan: Tweaks, then tidal wave*, Automotive News (July 26, 2010)

Attachment 5A-5

W. McManus, R. Kleinbaum, *Fixing Detroit: How Far, How Fast, How Fuel Efficient*, U. of Mich. Transp. Research Inst. 2009-26 (June 2009)

Attachment 6A-6

T. Keith, *Dealers Beg for Cars as Automakers' New Discipline Curbs Sales*, Bloomberg (Aug. 11, 2010)

S. Ryst, *Car dealers make most of less on their lots*, Washington Post (Aug. 12, 2010)

Attachment 7A-7

EPA/NHTSA Joint Public Hearing Transcript, Detroit MI, EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0472-6185, at 13-14 (Oct. 21, 2009)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Auto. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Cahill</i> , 152 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Arizonians for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 540 U.S. 43 (1997)	7
<i>Ass'n of Int'l Auto. Mfrs., Inc., v. Mass. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 208 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	11
<i>Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie</i> , 508 F.Supp.2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007)	13
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4, 6, 13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 209(b)	2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 7507	vi, 2, 5

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 86.1867–12	13
------------------------	----

State Regulations

13 Cal. Code Regs § 1961.1	vi
13 Cal. Code Regs § 1961.1(a)(1)	6
13 Cal. Code Regs. §§ 1961.1(a)(1)(A)(i)-(ii) (2010)	5
